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safeharbor statement 
During this presentation we may make various remarks about the companyõs future expectations, plans 

and prospects, which constitute forward-looking statements for purposes of the safe harbor provisions 

under The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  Actual results may differ materially from 

those indicated by these forward-looking statements as a result of various important factors, including 

those discussed in blinkxõs most recent prospectus, which is on file with the Financial Services 

Authority.  

 

Any forward-looking statements represent our views only as of today and should not be relied upon as 

representing our views as of any subsequent date.  While we may elect to update forward-looking 

statements at some point in the future, we specifically disclaim any obligation to do so, even if our 

estimates change and, therefore, you should not rely on these forward-looking statements as 

representing our views as of any date subsequent to today.  

 

During this call we may be referring to non-IFRS financial measures.  These non-IFRS measures are not 

prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  A reconciliation of the non-IFRS 

financial measures to the most directly comparable IFRS measures will be made available in the Investor 

Relations section of our website, www.blinkx.com, under the heading Investors. 
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results 
highlights  

Revenue increased over 96% from FY2010 to $66.1m 
 

Profit from operations before acquisition costs up $16.2m from a loss of $9.0m 

in FY2010 to a profit of $7.2m in FY2011 
 

Net cash generated by operating activities of $8.4m (FY2010: $10.6m cash used 

by operations) 
 

Video streams in the UK and US grew by over 155% (comScore) 

 

Daily Video Search run rate increased to 44.5 million searches per day in during 

H2 FY2011 
 

Continued growth of AdHoc advertising platform, with new clients including 

Kleenex, Mercedes, and American Express  
 

Introduction of  blinkx TV API and new distribution agreements with Amino, 

Boxee,  GoogleTV and Woomi increase blinkxõs footprint in the OTT and 

Internet TV space 
 

Launch of blinkx Mobile API opens blinkx Video Index to distribution partners,  

agreements with Samsung and Evri bring blinkx to iPhone and further Android 

devices  
 

Raised gross proceeds of $31.2m in the year 
 

Acquisition of Burst Media (announced in April 2011) for an aggregate 

consideration of $30m completed in early May 2011 
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a thriving medium  

INFRASTRUCTURE IN PLACE  

Å Proliferation of broadband which enables 

multimedia content 

Å By 2013, 90% of global consumer IP will be video 

(Cisco) 
 

MAINSTREAM ACTIVITY  

In the US ð (comScore) 

Å More than 88.6 million people watched online video 

on an average day in December 2010, up 32% from 

December 2009 

Å The average American spent more than 14 hours 

watching online video in December 2010 

 

In the UK ð (comScore) 

Å 34.7 million people watched online video content 

for an average of nearly 17 hours each in November 

2010 
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a massive opportunity 

NEW REVENUE  

Å The Internet is claiming a growing share of ad 

budgets at the expense of traditional media such 

as newspapers, radio and magazines 

Å Experts agree that online video advertising will 

continue to demonstrate the greatest 

momentum among all advertising formats 

Å IAB figures show ad expenditure online up 

£82m in 1H09 to record market share of 23.5%, 

overtaking TV for the first time (IAB PwC) 

Å Online video advertising will enjoy a compound 

annual growth rate of 38.2% over the next five 

years, soaring from $1.0 billion in 2009 to $5.3 

billion by 2014 (eMarketer) 
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Source: eMarketer. 

Total Ad Spend Market (Screen Digest) 

Online Video Ad Spend 09-14: CAGR 38.2% 

Total Ad Spend 09-14: CAGR 2.4% 
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Navigation  
the Key Challenge 

SEARCH IS A VITAL SERVICEé 

 
Å Search engines made the Text 

Internet work 

Å Binding force between consumers 

and websites 

Å Exponential growth in video content 

demands advanced search 

functionality 

é WHICH CAN BE MONETIZED   

 
Å To date search has been paid for 

through advertising 

Å Paid search is the foundation of 

Google business model 

Å Advertising is a tried and tested 

method for funding TV, successful for 

many decades 

Å blinkx offers a new form of 

contextually relevant video 

advertising 
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Text search engines miss the VIDEO  in Video Search 
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BLINKX  WATCHES the video, too 



CORE 
Unique Conceptual Recognition 

Engine based on a patented 

combination of Shannonõs 

Information Theory and Bayesian 

Inference provides pattern-matching 

approach to content discovery and 

categorization 

blinkx understands the meaning contained in video  

TEXTUAL  

Advanced textual 

analysis, page and site-

level human design 

context analysis and 

visual spidering with 

support for over 200 

video and audio metadata 

file formats  

SPEECH 

RECOGNITION  

Continuous, speaker-

independent, large 

vocabulary speech 

recognition.  Neural 

Network and Hidden 

Markov Model-based 

acoustic language 

modelling 

VISUAL  

ANALYSIS  

Visual Analysis: Real-time 

scene decomposition, 

On-screen Character and 

Facial Recognition, visual 

and metadata Closed-

Caption extraction 

 

  

 



Å First contextual advertising platform 

for video 

 

Å Uses blinkxõs unique technology to 

place relevant ads into relevant videos 

at the most relevant points in time 

 

Å Platform approach interfaces with 

external ad networks 

 

Å Clients have achieved click-through 

rates with AdHoc that were between 

200% and 500% higher than client 

benchmarks 

 

 
 

ñblinkx's special sauce - something even Google doesn't have - is software that can turn speech into text 

and count how many times a word pops up in a video. This is very useful to anyone selling targeted 

adséò Erick Schonfeld, Business 2.0  

 

blinkx AdHoc  
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customer  
wins 
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NEW PLATFORMS: 

mobile Burgeoning Audience  

ÅThe number of mobile video viewers in the US will grow 

nearly 30% in 2010 to reach 23.9 million and is set to double 

by 2013 (eMarketer August, 2010) 

ÅMobile video traffic will exceed 50% of total mobile data 

traffic for the first time in 2011 (Cisco June, 2010) 

Advertising Opportunity  

ÅThis year, mobile advertising spending in the US is expected 

to grow 48% to $1.1 billion (eMarketer April 2011) 

blinkxõs 3 Pronged Strategy  

Åblinkx Mobile API ð opens blinkx Mobile Video Index to 

distribution partners, agreements with Mobica and Evri 

already in place, bringing blinkx to iPhone and Android 

devices 

Åm.blinkx.com ð the blinkx video search engine, optimized for 

mobile users 

Åblinkx Apps ð blinkx Beat features on Samsung Galaxy S 

handheld device and tablet 
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NEW PLATFORMS: 

internet TV  
ÅA true Internet TV experience successfully 

combines traditional broadcast programming 

with internet-delivered video to offer 

audiences a vast universe of entertainment 

content 

Åblinkx solves both content and technology 

challenges in the Internet TV universe with its 

vast video index, and unrivalled search, 

recommendation and personalization 

capabilities 

ÅNew distribution agreements have 

significantly increased blinkxõs footprint in the 

OTT and Internet TV space 

ÅAmino 

ÅBelgacom 

ÅBoxee 

ÅGoogleTV 

ÅWoomi 
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NEW PLATFORMS: 

desktop 
The Rise of App Culture  

Multi -platform Adoption  

Å200 apps downloaded every second from the Apple App Store 

(Apple, September 2010) and 43% of all US cell phone users 

have apps on their phone (Pew Internet, September 2010) 

ÅOne billion Firefox add-ons in under 2 years (Mozilla, July 2010) 

ÅOver 20% of Googleõs searches are made via toolbars (AT 

Internet Institute, February 2009) 

Å500,000 apps available on Facebook (Guardian, November 

2010) Zyngaõs Café World App was downloaded by 10 million 

Facebook users in its first week alone (VentureBeat, October 

2009) 

The Model  

ÅCompelling, packaged utility for the user provides the 

Application developer with a persistent relationship that 

increases interaction versus web-based services 

Utility: Today and Tomorrow  

ÅToday: Simple, well-known web-based utility functions like Web 

and Video Search, Casual Games and Services 

ÅTomorrow: Implicit Video Suggestions and automated 

contextual services like Comparison Shopping 

 

3 

Source: addons.mozilla.org 
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financial 
highlights  Total revenue of $66.1m for the year ending 31 March 2011 

 

KEY METRICS  

Å Total Searches ð 13.9bn for the year 

Å Total Monetizable Searches ð 9.1bn for the year 

Å Blended average CPM $16.50 (range from $2 to $73) 

 

Gross profit for the year was $43.2m or 65% gross margin 

 

Profit from operations for the for the year before acquisition costs* was $7.2m 

 

Net profit for the year before acquisition costs* was $8.8m 

 

Net profit for the for the year $7.6m 

 

Cash balance at 31 March 2011 was $52.8m 

 

Cash generated by operations was $8.4m 

 

* Excludes acquisition costs of $1.2m incurred prior to the year end, relating to 

the acquisition of Burst Media Corporation post year end. 
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profit & loss statement 
Year ended 31 March 2011 

(unaudited)  

Year ended 31 March 2010  

(audited)  

$'000 $'000 

Revenue: continuing operations  66,102 33,664 

Cost of revenue (22,946) (11,737) 

Gross profit  43,156 21,927 

65.3% 65.1% 

Operating expenses  

Research and development (8,238) (10,610) 

Sales and marketing (24,519) (17,810) 

Administrative expenses  (3,174) (2,461) 

Profit / (loss) from operations before acquisition costs*  7,225 (8,954) 

Acquisition costs (1,175) - 

Profit / (loss) from operations  6,050 (8,954) 

Investment revenues 90 40 

Profit / (loss) before taxation   6,140 (8,914) 

Tax 1,492 399 

Profit / (loss) for the year before acquisition costs*  8,807 (8,515) 

Profit / (loss) for the year  7,632 (8,515) 

 

Earnings / (loss) per share (cents)  Cents  Cents  

Adjusted basic* 2.76 (2.94) 

Basic 2.39 (2.94) 

Diluted 2.33 (2.94) 

* Excludes acquisition costs of £1.18m 
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balance sheet 

As at 31  

March 2011 

(unaudited)  

As at 31  

March 2010  

(audited)  

$'000 $'000 

Non-current assets 8,910 7,520 

Trade receivables 8,896 7,221 

Other receivables 2,326 1,651 

Cash and cash equivalents 52,809 14,579 

Current assets 64,031 23,451 

Total assets 72,941 30,971 

Total liabilities (7,527) (5,468) 

Net assets  65,414 25,503 

Total equity  65,414 25,503 
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BURST MEDIA ACQUISITION 

integration  
Financial summary 
 

Å On 9 May 2011, blinkx completed its acquisition of Burst Media Corporation for an 

aggregate consideration of $30m 

Å Deal will potentially bring blinkxõs 35 million hours of online video and TV to Burstõs 

audience of over 157 million unique users 

Å Burst should contribute approximately $29m in revenues for the ten and one half 

months of operation in FY2012 

Å Revenues weighted towards second half as commercial benefits of the integration are 

realized 

Å blinkx expects to recognize restructuring charges of $3m to $5m related to the 

transaction in FY 2012 

 

Integration update 
 

Å Initial AdHoc integration with Burstõs advertising platform complete, expect to serve 

first ads in coming days 

Å Sales team integration under way; first joint proposal already submitted  

Å Creation of vertical channels of Burstõs publisher base in progress 

Å Vertical channels will provide foundation for the blinkx video integration 
 

 

 

 

 



blinkx and Burst Media  
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Targeting, Results and Reach Drive 
Digital Video Ad Decisions 
 

 
* Percent Rating Decision Making Criteria as being Very Important (4, 5 on a 5-Point Scale) 

 

ÅMajority of agencies plan to increase digital video advertising this year 

ÅMajority of agencies likely to migrate a portion of TV ad budget to Digital Video 

this year 

IAB Online Video Ad Study,  April 2011  
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ñWe think we can target our ads more effectively thru digital video advertising than with  

  TV advertising.ò  VP Advertising, Consumer Products 

ÅAdHoc leverages blinkxõs patented speech recognition and visual analysis technology to understand video 

content more thoroughly and effectively than any other service today, and can therefore dynamically place 

the most pertinent advertising against it  

   
 

ñDigital video advertising is more trackable and targetable. Production is less expensive.  

  Overall, it's a more efficient spend.ò Media Planner 

ÅAdHoc presents an extremely attractive opportunity for advertisers and media companies: targeted 

distribution with the potential for immediate action, and the availability of real-time metrics to assess the 

effectiveness of a given campaign 

 

  
ñAdvertisers do also face some challenges in this space, however. First of all, the reach of video-

content is limited. Despite the enormous growth rates of video usage, most surfers still consume  

more traditional text-based web than video.ò  MediaCom 

 

 

Targeting 

Tracking 

Reach   
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Fragmentation  

 ÅIn the UK, there are 480 TV channels and  201,800,000 web sites  

ÅThe rise of social media has shaped a new Independent Web ð smaller, 

communities of loyal, engaged people who share common interests and 

experiences   
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Aggregation 

 ÅIn aggregate, these communities are a force to be reckoned with 

ðBurst Mediaõs Networks reach 65% of the US population and 30% of the UK population, 

a total of 138M uniques a month 

ð86% of online time is spent OUTSIDE the comScore Top 250  
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